497,299  549,334   40,215  10,686  21,917  249,853  226,664

2021 Carrying
Amount

Contractual
Cash Flows

6 Months
or Less

6-12
Months 1-2 Years 2-5 Years More Than

5 Years

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Loans & borrowings  363,628  463,908  9,983  79,276  11,053  228,095  135,501

Trade & other payables 6,884  6,884 6,662  -   222   -   -

Provision for distribution  16,905  16,905  16,905  -   -   -   -

 387,417  487,697  33,550  79,276 11,275  228,095  135,501

Market Risk

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate profile of the HPI Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments:

2022 2021

$’000 $’000

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets  837  539

Financial liabilities  (257,000)  (233,628)

 (256,163)  (233,089)

Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable Rate Instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased / (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

2022 Carrying
amount

+ 100 BPS of
AUD IR Profit/

(Loss)

+ 100 BPS
of AUD IR

Equity

- 100 BPS of
AUD IR Profit/

(Loss)

- 100 BPS
of AUD IR

Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash at bank  837  8  -  (8)  -

Loans and borrowings  (257,000)  (2,570)  -  2,570  -

 (256,163)  (2,562)  -  2,562  -

2021 Carrying
amount

+ 100 BPS of
AUD IR Profit/

(Loss)

+ 100 BPS
of AUD IR

Equity

- 100 BPS
of AUD IR

Profit/(Loss)

- 100 BPS
of AUD IR

Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash at bank  539  5  -  (5) -

Loans and borrowings  (233,628)  (2,336)  -  2,336 -

 (233,089)  (2,331)  -  2,331 -

Fair Values

The fair values of variable-rate financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying values.

62 63

Note 31	 RECONCILIATION OF CASH FLOWS
FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

2021 2020

$’000 $’000

Reconciliation of cash flows from operating activities
with profit attributable to the stapled Securityholders

Profit for the year 211,446 84,720

Adjusted for non-cash items:

Fair value adjustment to investment property  (171,314) (51,030)

Straight lining of rental income  (1,444) (736)

Amortisation of borrowing costs 867 620

Depreciation expense  39 84

Depreciation of right-of-use asset  107 95

Share-based payments expense  113 105

Tax expense  73  50

Investing activities:

Interest paid 17,188 12,510

Change in operating assets & liabilities:

Increase in trade and other receivables  4,915 (2,170)

Increase in other current assets  (35,214) (524)

(Decrease) / Increase in trade and other payables  36,544 (362)

Increase in provisions  48 64

Net cash from operating activities 63,368 43,426

Note 32	 CONTINGENT ASSETS
The HPI Group is not aware of any contingent
assets as at 30 June 2022 which may materially
affect the operation of the business (2021: nil).

Note 33	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
The HPI Group has issued a bank guarantee
as security over the office premises for
$78,304 (2021: $78,304).

The parent has issued bank guarantees totalling
$5.5 million to the Company in its capacity of
Responsible Entity (2021: $4.5 million).

The HPI Group is not aware of any other contingent
liabilities at 30 June 2022 which may materially affect
the operation of the business (2021: nil).

Note 34	 COMMITMENTS
In January 2020 HPI committed to a $30 million
capital expenditure program across the portfolio.
As at 30 June 2022, $4.9 million of the
commitment remains.

Other than the commitment noted above,
the HPI Group is not aware of any commitments
at 30 June 2022 which may materially affect the